

No. 13-1559

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN B. CORR; JOHN W. GRIGSBY, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN HIGHWAY
USERS ALLIANCE, RECREATION VEHICLE INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, INC., AND THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Senior Fellow in
Constitutional Studies
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202.218.4600
Ishapiro@cato.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Cato Institute*

S. KYLE DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
DUNCAN PLLC
1629 K St. NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202.714.9492
kduncan@duncanpllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i
Table of Authoritiesiii
Interest of the Amici Curiae 1
Argument 4
I. The Petition Raises Critical Separation-of-Powers Issues..... 4
II. This Case Shows the Practical Impacts of Ignoring the Constitution’s Structural Safeguards 7
III. MWAA Exercises Federal Power for Federal Purposes 10
 A. Congress drives MWAA, not Virginia or D.C. 11
 B. The Executive treats MWAA like a federal agency..... 14
Conclusion..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	5
<i>Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc. v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 917 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Hechinger v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 36 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 12, 14
<i>Hechinger v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 845 F.Supp. 902 (D.D.C. 1994)	14
<i>Metro. Wash. Airport Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Airport Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	5, 6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13

<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440, 468 (1989)	5
---	---

Statutes and Legislative Materials

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014, Div. L, Title III, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 600	10, 12
Metropolitan Washington Airports Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-591, Title VI, 110 Stat. 3341- 376	11
Metropolitan Washington Airports Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, Title VII, 105 Stat. 2197	10, 12, 14, 15
Metropolitan Washington Airports Amendments of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-264, Title IX, 110 Stat. 3274	12
Pub. L. No. 105-154, 112 Stat. 3	12
Pub. L. No. 112-55, Section 191, 125 Stat. 671	12
49 U.S.C. § 49106(a)(2).....	4, 5
49 U.S.C. § 49106(b)	11
1987 D.C. Law 7-18	12
D.C. Law 12-8	12

D.C. Law 19-222	12
1987 Va. Acts ch. 665	12
1997 Va. Acts ch. 661	12
2012 Va. Acts ch. 549	12

Other Authorities

Lori Aratani and Mary Pat Flaherty, Dulles Toll Road Users Shoulder an Increasing Share of Silver Line’s Costs, Washington Post, July 12, 2014, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/trafficandcommuting/dulles-toll-road-users-shoulder-an-increasing-share-of-silver-lines-costs/2014/07/12/efa84a6a-09e6-11e4-a0dd-f2b22a257353_story.html?hpid= z3	8
Lori Aratani, Higher Tolls Pushing Many Off the Dulles Toll Road, Washington Post, May 31, 2014, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/trafficandcommuting/higher-tolls-pushing-many-off-the-dulles-toll-road/2014/05/31/e3d d933c-e11b-11e3-810f-764fe508b82d_story.html	8
Br. for Intervenor United States in <i>Hechinger v. Wash. Metro. Airports Auth.</i> , 36 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (No. 94-7036).....	14, 15

Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project, Frequently Asked Questions, available at <http://www.dullesmetro.com/info/faqs.cfm.html#3> 8

THE FEDERALIST No. 48 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)..... 5

http://www.wmata.com/about_metro/news/PressReleaseDetail.cfm?ReleaseID=5749..... 4

http://www.metwashairports.com/file/LaHood.Curtto_7.31.12.pdf 15

<http://www.metwashairports.com/tollroad/4519.htm>..... 8

U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Office of the Inspector General, Report No. AV-2013-006, MWAA’s Weak Policies and Procedures Have Led to Questionable Procurement Practices, Mismanagement, and a Lack of Overall Accountability (Nov. 1, 2012), available at https://www.oig.dot.gov/sites/default/files/MWAA%20Final%20Report%2010-31-012_FINAL_signed_508_rev%2012-3-12.pdf 4, 9, 10, 16
